Mono County Community Development Department

PO Box 347 Mammoth Lakes, CA 93546 760.924.1800, fax 924.1801 commdev@mono.ca.gov

PO Box 8 Bridgeport, CA 93517 760.932.5420, fax 932.5431 www.monocounty.ca.gov

2019120355

NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

To:

X Office of Planning and Research

PO Box 3044

Sacramento, CA 95812-3044

From:

Mono County Local Transportation Commission

Mono County

P.O. Box 347

Mammoth Lakes, CA 93546

County Clerk Mono County P.O. Box 237

Bridgeport, CA 93517

SUBJECT: Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21108 or 21152 of the Public Resources Code.

State Clearinghouse Number (if submitted):

Project Title:

Regional Transportation Plan Update 2019

Project Applicant:

Mono County Local Transportation Commission

Project Location (include county):

Mono County and Town of Mammoth Lakes

Description of Project:

This update to the Regional Transportation Plan (RTP) includes amendments and technical corrections to the adopted 2015 RTP. Updates include but are not limited to Chapter 1 public participation, Chapter 2 needs assessment, vehicle miles traveled, wildlife vehicle collisions, aviation forecast, community needs and issues, Chapter 3 & 4 land use, jobs & housing balance, Chapter 5 performance measures, Chapter 6 financial information updates, incorporating the 2020 Regional Transportation Improvement Program (RTIP), wayfinding guidelines and electric-vehicle- charging plan. Mono County is now on a four-year cycle that corresponds with the Housing Element update, meaning the updated RTP applies until 2023.

These amendments and technical corrections are not project specific. Specific projects are subject to future environmental reviews under the provisions of CEQA and/or NEPA. This RTP amendment updates 1) broad policies and objectives under Government Code § 65080 and federal mandates to provide a clear vision of regional transportation goals, policies, objectives and strategies, 2) provides an assessment of current transportation modes within the region, and 3) attempts to estimate future transportation needs, updates financial information and funding levels based on local revenues and allocations from the Federal / State Governments.

An Addendum to the 2015 Regional Transportation Plan/General Plan Update was prepared for the 2019 RTP and concluded that none of the conditions calling for preparation of a subsequent EIR have occurred. The Addendum is available from the Mono County LTC office.

This is to advise that the Mono County Local Transportation Commission (Lead Agency) has approved the above described project on December 9, 2019 and has made the following determinations regarding the above described project:

- 1. The project will not have a significant effect on the environment.
- Mitigation measures were not made a condition of the approval of the project.
- A Mitigation Monitoring Plan prepared by Mono County was not adopted for this project.
- A statement of Overriding Considerations was not adopted for this project.
- Findings were not made pursuant to the provisions of CEOA.

This is to certify that the Environmental Analysis, comments and record of project approval are available to the general public at: Mono County Local Transportation Commission, 437 Old Mammoth Road, STE 220, Mammoth Lakes, CA 93546

Signature:

Title:

Wendy Sugimura, LTC staff

12/9/19 Date:

Governor's Office of Planning & Research

DEC 13 2019